503196280 02/26/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3242897

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		١	lame	Execution Date	
SWIMWAYS CORP.				02/20/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	KRIST	I G. CC			
Street Address:	1340 T	URTLE	E DOVE LANE		
City:	LAWR	ENCE	/ILLE		
State/Country:	GEOR	GIA			
Postal Code:	30043				
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			Number		
	Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		8690236			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (877)		(877)2	48-5100		
			-mail address first; if that is unsu at is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
			248-5100		
Email: USPT		USPT	FO@TI-LAW.COM		
Correspondent Name: JAME			S D. WRIGHT		
			DX 49309		
Address Line 4:		CHAR	LOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			7225.003		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JAMES D. WRIGHT		
SIGNATURE:			/James D. Wright/		
DATE SIGNED:			02/26/2015		
DATE SIGNED:					
Total Attachments: 4					
Total Attachments: 4	5.001 Pat	ent Ass	signmentexecuted#page1.tif		
Total Attachments: 4 source=2015-01-22 722 source=2015-01-22 722	5.001 Pat	ent Ass	signmentexecuted#page2.tif		
Total Attachments: 4 source=2015-01-22 722 source=2015-01-22 722 source=2015-01-22 722	5.001 Pat 5.001 Pat	ent Ass ent Ass	• • •		

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 22nd day of January, 2015 by and between Swimways Corp., a Virginia corporation ("Swimways") and Kristi G. Company, a Georgia corporation ("KGC").

WHEREAS, Swimways and KGC are parties to an ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND ASSETS AND TERMINATION OF ROYALTY AGREEMENT dated as of January 22, 2015 (the "Assignment Agreement");

WHEREAS, Swimways is the current owner of certain invention rights referenced in Section 1 of the Assignment Agreement, including, without limitation, U.S. Patent No. 8,690,236 (hereinafter, the "Patent Property");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, Swimways agrees to assign, and KGC agrees to acquire, all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under each invention disclosed in the Patent Property (each hereinafter an "Invention"), and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each Invention, including the Patent Property, together with all rights corresponding thereto; and

WHEREAS, Swimways and KGC wish to document by formal assignment to KGC of Swimways' rights, title, and interests in and to the Inventions and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each Invention, including the Patent Property, together with all rights corresponding thereto.

Swimways and KGC therefore agree as follows.

Swimways has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by the present written instrument does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto KGC, effective as of January 22, 2015 any and all of Swimways' rights, title, and interest in, to and under:

- Each Invention;
- The Patent Property;
- The right and authorization to file any application for any of the Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any Invention in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue in KGC's name for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof; and
- Any right received by Swimways, or otherwise held by Swimways, from or related to an inventor with respect to of any of the foregoing,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Swimways hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all of Swimways' legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to reasonably assist and cooperate with KGC, at and conditioned upon KGC's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any of the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to KGC any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be reasonably requested by KGC in connection therewith.

Swimways hereby authorizes and empowers KGC to invoke and claim in connection with the prosecution or maintenance of any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Swimways may be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Swimways.

Swimways hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this "ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS" (hereinafter "Assignment") shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose related to the prosecution or maintenance of any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, more particularly, in proof of the right of KGC to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Swimways covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of KGC, without further written or oral authorization from Swimways.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Swithways Corp.	(Assignor)
By: Deet	(Signature)
evenny y Merrica	
N, P.	(Representative Title)
Jul Roman	
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
	12 and 1 for solo
Laurel Roney Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
· · ·	sau at rat
<u>Solle Ward Court</u> Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line I
Britain and the rates	Va Beach, Va. 23455
<u>Virginia Beach, VA-2345</u> Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
I certify that the following person pe	rsonally appeared before me and acknowledged to me the going document for the purpose stated therein and it
capacity indicated:	Bourd accounter in an barbore prace account and i
	*
capacity indicated:	*
Capacity indicated: <u>Anthony</u> F. Viti Notary Signature: <u>Skeil</u>	*
Capacity indicated: <u>Anthony</u> F. Viti Notary Signature: <u>Skeil</u>	<u>+one</u> (person appearing before not <u>n. Ucloon</u> 1- Nelson
capacity indicated: <u>Anthony</u> F. Vita Notary Signature: <u>Sterie</u> Printed Name: <u>Sherie</u> M My Commission Expires: <u>12</u> (Notary Seal)	<u>+one</u> (person appearing before not <u>n. Ucloon</u> 1- Nelson
capacity indicated: <u>AnJhony</u> F. Viti Notary Signature: <u>Steri</u> Printed Name: <u>Sheri</u> M My Commission Expires: <u>12</u> (Notary Seal)	<u>+one</u> (person appearing before not <u>n. Ucloov</u> 1. Nelsov
capacity indicated: <u>Anthony</u> F. Viti Notary Signature: <u>Steri</u> Printed Name: <u>Sheri</u> M My Commission Expires: <u>12</u> (Notary Seal)	<u>+one</u> (person appearing before not <u>n. Ucloov</u> 1. Nelsov
capacity indicated: <u>AnJhony</u> F. Viti Notary Signature: <u>Steri</u> Printed Name: <u>Sheri</u> M My Commission Expires: <u>12</u> (Notary Seal)	<u>+one</u> (person appearing before not <u>n. Ucloon</u> 1- Nelson
capacity indicated: <u>AnJhony</u> F. Viti Notary Signature: <u>Steri</u> Printed Name: <u>Steri</u> My Commission Expires: <u>12</u>	<u>+one</u> (person appearing before not <u>n. Ucloon</u> 1- Nelson

PATENT REEL: 035040 FRAME: 0743

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

KGC hereby accepts the Invention Rights as set forth above.	
This the 26 day of January 2015	×
Kristi G. Company (Assignee)	
By Krishne (Signature)	
Kristine Corinas (Printed Name)	
(Representative Title)	
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature	
Vytanta's J. Corinas III steren R. Swisher	
Witness #1 Name (print)Witness #2 Name (print) $1 > C = 1 < 10^{-1}$ $1 > 10^{-1}$	
<u>1340 Turtle Poulen</u> Witness #1 Address Line 1 <u>1340 Turtle / Jour and</u> Witness #2 Address Line 1	
Lawreneil 464 30613 Lowrenil 46A 30013	
Witness #1 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of <u>Georgia</u>	
County of <u>Guissive tt</u>	
United States of America	
On this $20^{1/2}$ day of 2015	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated	
Kristing Gorings (person appearing before notary)	
ma 71 × John M. Land	
Notary Signature: <u>MP Uncollect MCGT</u>	
Printed Name: M. Elizabeth Martin	
My Commission Expires: 12-25-2017	
MUMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM	
* 2011 * *	
Man and Man	
PATENT	

RECORDED: 02/26/2015

PATENT REEL: 035040 FRAME: 0744